

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 18-1737

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MARIO DESEAN GOODSON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HON. JOEL DALRYMPLE, JUDGE (TRIAL & MOTION),  
THE HON. LINDA FANGMAN, JUDGE (ENHANCEMENT),  
& THE HON. GEORGE L. STIGLER, JUDGE (SENTENCING)

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

BRIAN WILLIAMS  
Black Hawk County Attorney

ISRAEL KODIAGA & MICHELLE WAGNER  
Assistant Black Hawk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	29
<b>I. Evidence of prior incidents of domestic violence was properly admitted. It was all relevant to show intent, motive, capacity, and lack of mistake or accident, and evidence of the December 8 incident was relevant to establish a contested element of the burglary charge.</b> .....	<b>29</b>
<b>II. The trial judge did not err by failing to recuse himself, sua sponte. None of his prior work as a prosecutor was in the matter in controversy. Inadvertent interactions between the judge and two jurors were not improper.....</b>	<b>39</b>
A. <i>Toles</i> establishes that the judge’s involvement in prosecuting Goodson on unrelated charges, many years ago, did not create any need for recusal.....	41
B. Nothing about the judge’s interaction with these jurors (who he mistakenly believed were on the jury in another trial) was improper, nor did it create any appearance of impropriety.....	45
C. The judge was not called as a witness and was not converted into a witness by ruling on this motion. ....	50

**III. Merger was not required. The State proved a series of multiple acts that supported multiple convictions. Moreover, the various sentencing enhancements for sexual abuse are clear legislative intent that offenders who commit sexual abuse during a burglary should be charged, convicted, and sentenced for both offenses. .... 54**

- A. The jury found Goodson committed multiple acts that established commission of multiple crimes. The evidence was sufficient to establish a basis for first-degree burglary that was separate from acts constituting sexual abuse. .... 58
- B. Under *West*, there is a clear legislative intent to authorize multiple punishments. Even if there were no injuries and only one act of sexual abuse, merger would not be required. ....61

**IV. The State agrees: The sentencing court misidentified the lifetime special sentence under Iowa Code section 903B.1 as a sex offender registration requirement. This Court should direct the district court to correct the illegality and impose the mandatory sentences under section 903B.1 and section 901A.2(8). .... 64**

CONCLUSION ..... 68

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Hinman v. Rogers</i> , 831 F.2d 937 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	44
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	31
<i>United States v. Roux</i> , 715 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	33

### State Cases

<i>Barker v. Iowa Dep't of Public Safety</i> , 922 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2019) .....	65
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002) .....	40
<i>James v. State</i> , 858 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014) .....	55
<i>Jefferson v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 926 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 2019) .....	64, 65
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	29, 51
<i>McKinley v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 1996) .....	45
<i>People v. Illgen</i> , 583 N.E.2d 515 (Ill. 1991) .....	32
<i>People v. Zack</i> , 184 Cal.App.3d 409, 229 Cal. Rptr. 317 (1986) .....	33
<i>Rudolph v. Iowa Methodist Medical Center</i> , 293 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1980) .....	49
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002) .....	39, 40, 45
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 638 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2002) .....	57
<i>State v. Castaneda</i> , 621 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2001) .....	30
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018) .....	65
<i>State v. Dempsey</i> , No. 08–1611, 2009 WL 2170229 (Iowa Ct. App. July 22, 2009) .....	67
<i>State v. Draper</i> , 457 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 1990) .....	67

<i>State v. Farni</i> , 325 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 1982).....	40
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 661 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2003) .....	42, 43, 50, 53
<i>State v. Halliburton</i> , 539 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1995) .....	61
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	48
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 623 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 2001) .....	59
<i>State v. Jonas</i> , 904 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 2017).....	56
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 464 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 1990) .....	36
<i>State v. Kelsen</i> , No. 13–0652, 2014 WL 69825 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2014) .....	39
<i>State v. Laible</i> , 594 N.W.2d 328 (S.D. 1999) .....	35
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 512 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	38
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010) .....	64
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 514 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 1994).....	61
<i>State v. Long</i> , 814 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2012).....	30
<i>State v. Love</i> , 858 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2015) .....	55, 56, 58, 61
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 512 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 1994) .....	44
<i>State v. Millsap</i> , 704 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 2005) .....	52
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 559 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1997) .....	63
<i>State v. Morris</i> , No. 07–1835, 2009 WL 1676663 (Iowa Ct. App. June 17, 2009) .....	54
<i>State v. Newman</i> , 326 N.W.2d 788 (Iowa 1982) .....	58
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003).....	40
<i>State v. Putman</i> , 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	30
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 809 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 2012).....	32, 33

<i>State v. Richards</i> , 879 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2016).....	38
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001) .....	36, 40
<i>State v. Spilger</i> , 508 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 1993) .....	60
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004).....	30
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004) .....	30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Teeters</i> , 487 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 1992).....	30
<i>State v. Toles</i> , 885 N.W.2d 407 (Iowa 2016).....	41, 44
<i>State v. West</i> , 924 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa 2019) .....	61, 62
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 315 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 1982) .....	63
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005) .....	29
<i>State v. Yates</i> , No. 12–2273, 2014 WL 2600212 (Iowa Ct. App. June 11, 2014) .....	67
<i>Tindell v. State</i> , 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001) .....	55

### **State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 903B.1 .....	63, 66
Iowa Code § 902.14.....	62
Iowa Code §§ 901A.2, 902.14.....	63
Iowa Code § 901A.2(3) .....	61
Iowa Code § 901A.2(8) .....	66

### **State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.807 .....	52
Iowa R. Evid. 5.606(b)(2)(B).....	49
Iowa R. Evid. 5.605.....	51

**Other Authority**

Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct 51:2.11, cmt. 2 ..... 39
